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ABSTRACT

Objective: To investigate the perspectives of healthcare professionals
on listening to music in the operating room, considering their job
satisfaction levels and the relationship between job satisfaction and
music.

Methods: This cross-sectional study included 200 surgeons,
anesthesiologists, and operating room nurses from three tertiary
centers in Turkiye. Participants completed a survey consisting of
demographic questions, general assessments of the appropriateness
of listening to music in the operating room, and the Job Satisfaction
Scale.

Results: The mean age of the participants was 39 years (standard
deviation: +/- 11), with 59% female and 41% male participants. The
majority of participants expressed positive opinions about listening to
music in the operating room. The median score on the Job Satisfaction
Scale for all volunteers was 20 (range: 5-25). A positive correlation was
found between job satisfaction scores and favorable views on music
(p<0.01, r=0.124). Conversely, increased professional experience was
negatively correlated with positive perceptions of music (p=0.02, r=-
0.165).

Conclusion: This study demonstrates that the majority of healthcare
professionals hold positive views on listening to music in the operating
room, with higher job satisfaction levels correlating with more
favorable attitudes. Conversely, increased professional experience

Oz

Amag: Saglik profesyonellerinin ameliyathanede mizik dinleme
konusundaki perspektiflerini ve is tatmini seviyeleri ile mizik arasindaki
iliskiyi aragtirmak.

Yontemler: Bu kesitsel c¢alisma, Turkiye'deki Ug¢ Uglncl basamak
merkezden 200 cerrah, anesteziyolog ve ameliyathane hemsiresini
icermektedir. Katihmcilar, demografik sorular, ameliyathanede muzik
dinlemenin uygunluguna dair genel degerlendirmeler ve is Tatmini
Olgegi iceren bir anketi tamamladilar.

Bulgular: Katimcilarin ortalama yasi 39 (standart sapma: +/- 11) olup,
%59’u kadin ve %41’i erkek katilimcilardan olusmaktadir. Katilimcilarin
¢ogunlugu, ameliyathanede muzik dinleme konusunda olumlu gorusler
ifade etmistir. Tum goniilliiler igin is Tatmini Olgegi'nde medyan skor 20
(aralik: 5-25) idi. i tatmini puanlari ile miizik hakkinda olumlu gériisler
arasinda pozitif bir korelasyon bulunmustur (p<0,05, r=0,124). Bununla
birlikte, artan mesleki deneyim, muzik hakkindaki olumlu algilar ile
negatif korelasyon gostermistir (p=0,02, r=-0,165).

Sonug: Calisma, saglik profesyonellerinin ¢ogunun ameliyathanede
miuzik dinleme konusunda olumlu goérislere sahip oldugunu ve
daha yuksek is tatmini seviyelerinin daha olumlu tutumlarla iliskili
oldugunu gostermektedir. Ancak, daha deneyimli profesyoneller
daha az olumlu gorislere sahip olabilir. Bu bulgular, ameliyathanede
miuzik uygulanirken bireysel tercihlerin ve is tatmininin dikkate
alinmasi gerektigini dnermektedir. Mizigin cerrahi sonuglar ve saghk
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ABSTRACT

tends to be associated with less positive perceptions of music during
surgeries. These findings underscore the importance of tailoring music
use in the operating room to individual preferences, considering
both job satisfaction levels and professional experience. For instance,
offering a choice of music or maintaining flexibility regarding its
presence could enhance team morale and satisfaction. Additionally,
institutions may consider periodic assessments of team preferences
to balance the potential benefits of music with individual comfort
levels. Further longitudinal research is recommended to assess the
long-term effects of music on surgical outcomes, team dynamics, and
healthcare professionals’ well-being, ultimately guiding evidence-
based implementation strategies in the operating room.

Keywords: Music, operation room, job satisfaction, surgery

Oz

calisanlarinin iyiligi tGzerindeki uzun vadeli etkilerini kesfetmek igin
daha fazla arastirmaya ihtiyag vardir.

Anahtar Sozciikler: Miizik, ameliyathane, is tatmini, cerrahi

INTRODUCTION

The impact of background music in the operating room has been a
subject of research for many years. The use of music in the operating
room was first introduced by Kane (1) with the aim of reducing
patient anxiety. Since the 1930s, playing music for patients in the
operating room has become a common practice to alleviate anxiety.
Additionally, previous research has demonstrated that music’s
positive effects on anxiety reduction may be mediated through the
hypothalamic-pituitary system, as shown by Conrad et al. (2).

From the perspective of healthcare professionals, the effect of music
can vary based on experience, current psychological state, and other
environmental factors. Musicin the operating room can influence the
team’s communication, concentration, and individual performance.
It has been shown that allowing individuals to choose the music can
reduce stress levels and enhance performance (3). However, there
are also reports indicating that music can negatively impact stress
management, particularly for surgeons and anesthetists during
critical moments (4,5).

Most studies on this topic have focused on the duration of the
operation as the primary endpoint. Only one study has specifically
examined how music in the operating room is perceived by
anesthetists and nurses, as opposed to surgeons (6). However, this
study only evaluated personal responses without considering the
working conditions and job satisfaction of the staff.

Our study uniquely bridges this gap by evaluating the perspectives
of healthcare professionals on listening to music in the operating
room, while simultaneously assessing their job satisfaction levels.
Unlike previous research, which has primarily focused on operation-
related outcomes or isolated professional opinions, our study
integrates both subjective perceptions and objective metrics, such
as the Job Satisfaction Scale. This comprehensive approach enables
us to better understand the interplay between environmental
factors, individual preferences, and overall job satisfaction within
the operating room setting.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Our study was conducted simultaneously in three different
tertiary centers in the same city in Turkiye. We planned to
include 200 healthcare professionals in the study. This cross-
sectional study involved surgeons, anesthesiologists, anesthesia
technicians, and operating room nurses working in the fields of

obstetrics and gynecology, urology, general surgery, orthopedics,
otorhinolaryngology, cardiovascular surgery, and neurosurgery.
Participants were included in the study regardless of age and gender.
The study was carried out between September 1, 2023, and October
1, 2023, with healthcare personnel from the specified specialties
who agreed to participate. Healthcare workers were informed about
the study, and those who consented were included in the study
after obtaining their approval. The ethics committee approval was
obtained with the Lokman Hekim University Ethics Committee.
(approval number: 2023/168, date: 20.09.20203). Healthcare
workers were informed about the study, and those who consented
were included in the study after obtaining their approval.

Participants were divided into three groups based on their specialties:
surgeons (including specialists from obstetrics and gynecology,
urology, general surgery, orthopedics, otorhinolaryngology,
cardiovascular surgery, and neurosurgery), anesthesiologists
(including anesthesia specialists and technicians), and operating
room nurses. Only those who agreed to answer all the questions in
the survey forms were included in the study. No healthcare worker
refused to participate in the study.

Participants were asked to complete survey questions that could be
answered in less than 3 minutes. Initially, 7 demographic questions
were asked to investigate the distribution of the participants. The
survey included a total of 11 questions rated on a 5-point Likert
Scale. The first 6 questions were designed by the research team
to evaluate the assessment of the appropriateness of listening to
music in the operating room. These questions were based on our
observations and literature review; however, no formal piloting
process was conducted prior to their use. The last 5 questions were
derived from the Job Satisfaction Scale. The short version of the
Job Satisfaction Scale, consisting of five questions, was published in
1998, and its Turkish validation was published by Basol and Cémlekgi
(8) The validated Turkish version was used in our study (7,8). The
survey forms were collected on the same day they were distributed,
and they were recorded anonymously. All questions in the survey
form are provided in the appendix (Appendix 1).

Statistical Analysis

Data obtained from the study were analyzed using IBM SPSS
Statistics 23 software. Descriptive statistics for normally distributed
variables were reported using the mean and standard deviation,
while non-normally distributed variables were reported using the
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median and minimum-maximum. The normality of the variables was
assessed using the Shapiro-Wilk and Kolmogorov-Smirnov tests. The
Kruskal-Wallis test and Mann-Whitney U test were used to compare
non-normally distributed multiple variables, and the Spearman
correlation test was used for correlation analyses. A p-value of less
than 0.05 was considered statistically significant.

RESULTS

The demographic data of the volunteers who participated in the
study are presented in Table 1. The mean age of the participants was
39 years (standard deviation: +/- 11). Among the participants, 118
(59%) were female, and 82 (41%) were male. The median weekly
working hours were 40 hours (min.-max.: 28-85), the median daily
working hours were 8 hours (min.-max.: 4-11), and the median
evening shift hours were 0 hours (min.-max.: 0-48).

The professional distribution of the participants was as follows: 50%
(n=100) were surgeons, 25% (n=50) were anesthetists, and 25%
(n=50) were nurses. When age, professional experience, weekly
working hours, evening shift hours, and hospital bed capacity were
grouped by profession, no significant differences were found among
the professional groups (p>0.05, Table 1).

The distribution of responses to the survey questions by profession
is presented in Table 2. For the first three questions, which positively
assessed the effect of music in the operating room, a high percentage
of participants responded with “agree” or “strongly agree” (87.5%
for Question 1, 72.5% for Question 2, and 83.5% for Question 3,
respectively).

The Job Satisfaction Scale questions and the responses provided
by the participants are shown in Table 3. Questions 3 and 5 on the
scale were reverse-scored. When the responses to the scale were
scored, the median score for all volunteers was 20 (range: 5-25). The
correlation between Job Satisfaction Scale scores and perspectives
on music was evaluated, and all correlation results are presented in

Table 1. Basic characteristics of the professional groups participating in
the study

Table 1. Continued

n (%)

Age (years) Surgeons 20-29 23 23
30-39 30 30
40-49 20 20
50-59 20 20
60-69 7 7
Anesthesiologists  20-29 15 30
30-39 21 42
40-49 12 24

50-59 2
60-69
Nurses 20-29 9 18

30-39 12 24
40-49 21 42
50-59 7 14
60-69 1 2

194

n (%)
Years of professional  Surgeons <5 33 33
experience <10 9 9
<20 21 21
>20 37 37
Anesthesiologists <5 16 32
<10 5 10
<20 20 40
>20 9 18
Nurses <5 7 14
<10 7 14
<20 15 30
>20 21 42
Weekly working Surgeons <40 57 57
hours 4150 25 25
51-60 13 13
>60 5 5
Anesthesiologists <40 34 68
41-50 14
51-60 18
>60 0
Nurses <40 39 78
41-50 6 12
51-60 5 10
>60 0 0
Number of weekly Surgeons None 72 72
evening shifts 1 shift 5 5
2 shift 13 13
>3 shift 10 10
Anesthesiologists None 35 70
1 shift 9 18
2 shift 5 10
>3 shift 1 2
Nurses None 42 84
1 shift 2 4
2 shift 5 10
>3 shift 1 2
Hospital bed capacity Surgeons <250 28 28
250-500 27 27
>500 45 45
Anesthesiologists <250 10 20
250-500 20 40
>500 20 40
Nurses <250 8 16
250-500 16 32
>500 26 52
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Table 4. A positive correlation was found between job satisfaction
scores and the perceived positive effects of music in the operating
room, while a negative correlation was observed with the perceived
negative effects of music.

When analyzing the correlation between working hours and
responses to questions about the positive effects of music, a
statistically significant, negative correlation was found between
weekly working hours and job satisfaction (p=0.02; r=-0.165). When
evaluating day and night shift hours separately, no statistically

significant correlation was found between daytime working hours
and the Job Satisfaction Scale (p=0.129, r=0.124). However, a
statistically significant, negative correlation was found between
evening shift hours and the Job Satisfaction Scale (p=0.001;
=-0.228).

No statistically significant difference was found in responses to
the questions based on gender (p>0.005). Similarly, no statistically
significant differences were found in responses among the three
professional groups of surgeons, anesthetists, and nurses (p>0.005).

Table 2. Comparison of perspectives on listening to music in the operating room by professions

Strongly disagree Disagree No opinion Agree Strongly agree
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
Q1: It is appropriate to listen to music during the operation
Total 4 (2%) 8 (4%) 13 (6.5%) 128 (64%) 47 (23.5%)
Surgeons 0 5 (5%) 5 (5%) 64 (64%) 26 (26%)
Anesthesiologists 0 1(2%) 5(10%) 36 (72%) 8 (16%)
Nurses 4 (8%) 2 (%4) 3 (6%) 28 (56%) 13 (26%)
Q2: Listening to music during the operation increases my focus on my work
Total 6 (3%) 32 (16%) 17 (8.5%) 103 (51.5%) 42 (21%)
Surgeons 2(22.2%) 14 (48.3%) 9 (60%) 50 (47.6%) 20 (47.6%)
Anesthesiologists 0 12 (24%) 4 (8%) 24 (48%) 10 (20%)
Nurses 4 (8%) 4 (8%) 3(6%) 27 (54%) 12 (24%)
Q3: Listening to music during the operation calms me down
Total 5(2.5%) 18 (9%) 10 (5%) 110 (55%) 57 (28.5%)
Surgeons 1(12.5%) 9 (52.9%) 5 (55.6%) 55 (51.4%) 25 (42.4%)
Anesthesiologists 0 6 (12%) 4 (8%) 23 (46%) 17 (34%)
Nurses 4 (8%) 2 (4%) 1(2%) 27 (54%) 16 (32%)
Q4: Listening to music during the operation distracts me
Total 42 (21%) 129 (64.5%) 6 (3%) 19 (9.5%) 4 (2%)
Surgeons 16 (37.2%) 65 (51.2%) 2 (50%) 11 (57.9%) 1(14.3%)
Anesthesiologists 11 (22%) 31 (62%) 2 (4%) 6 (12%) 0
Nurses 15 (30%) 29 (58%) 1(2%) 2 (4%) 3 (6%)
Q5: It is not safe for patients to listen to music during the operation
Total 44 (22%) 129 (64.5%) 11 (5.5%) 12 (6%) 4 (2%)
Surgeons 23 (54.8%) 60 (48.4%) 4(26.7%) 6 (42.9%) 2 (40%)
Anesthesiologists 7 (14%) 38 (76%) 2 (4%) 2 (4%) 1(2%)
Nurses 12 (24%) 28 (56%) 5(10%) 4 (8%) 1(2%)
Qe6: Listening to music during the operation disrupts communication
Total 28 (14%) 135 (67.5%) 10 (5%) 23 (11.5%) 4 (2%)
Surgeons 17 (63%) 60 (45.1%) 6 (60%) 12 (52.2%) 0
Anesthesiologists 3 (6%) 40 (80%) 2 (4%) 4 (8%) 1(2%)
Nurses 7 (14%) 33 (66%) 1(2%) 6 (12%) 3 (6%)
Q: Question
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However, a significant difference was found between surgeons and
anesthetists in response to the Job Satisfaction Scale question “Most
days | am enthusiastic about my work” (p=0.03). Additionally, a
significant difference was noted between surgeons and anesthetists
for the question “l am often bored with my job” (p=0.02). A significant
difference was also found between surgeons and nurses in response
to the question “it is appropriate to listen to music during surgery”
(80% vs. 72%, p=0.04).

When comparing perspectives on listening to music in the operating
room with professional experience across all professional groups,
a negative correlation was found between years of professional

Table 3. Comparison of job satisfaction scale by professions

experience and questions indicating a positive view of music, while
a positive correlation was found with questions indicating a negative
view of music (Table 5).

DISCUSSION

Our study involved a total of 200 surgeons, anesthesiologists, and
operating room nurses, conducted to investigate the perspectives of
these professional groups on listening to musicin the operating room,
taking into account their job satisfaction levels. The results indicated
that a majority of participants across all three professional groups
expressed positive opinions about listening to music in the operating

Strongly disagree Disagree No opinion Agree Strongly agree
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1. | am quite satisfied with my current job
Total 5(2.5%) 13 (6.5%) 16 (8%) 128 (64%) 38 (19%)
Surgeons 3 (3%) 6 (6%) 5 (5%) 63 (63%) 23 (23%)
Anesthesiologists 2 (4%) 5(10%) 4 (8%) 32 (64%) 7 (14%)
Nurses 0 2 (4%) 7 (14%) 33 (66%) 8 (16%)
2. Most days | go to work with enthusiasm
Total 5(2.5%) 23 (11.5%) 26 (14%) 116 (57.5%) 30 (14.5%)
Surgeons 2 (2%) 7 (7%) 12 (12%) 62 (62%) 17 (17%)
Anesthesiologists 3 (6%) 7 (14%) 9 (18%) 25 (50%) 6 (12%)
Nurses 0 9 (18%) 5 (10%) 29 (58%) 7 (14%)
3. Each day at work feels like it will never en
Total 44 (22%) 118 (59%) 13 (6.5%) 20 (10%) 5(2.5%)
Surgeons 24 (24%) 63 (63%) 5 (5%) 7 (7%) 1(1%)
Anesthesiologists 7 (14%) 30 (60%) 4 (8%) 5(10%) 4 (8%)
Nurses 13 (26%) 25 (50%) 4 (8%) 8 (16%) 0
4. | find my job funny
Total 8 (4%) 16 (8%) 17 (8.5%) 133 (66.5%) 26 (13%)
Surgeons 2 (2%) 7 (7%) 6 (6%) 70 (70%) 15 (15%)
Anesthesiologists 4 (8%) 4 (8%) 3 (6%) 34 (68%) 5(10%)
Nurses 2 (4%) 5 (10%) 8 (16%) 29 (58%) 6 (12%)
5. I think my job is unpleasant
Total 52 (26%) 122 (61%) 8 (4%) 14 (7%) 4 (2%)
Surgeons 26 (26%) 63 (63%) 3 (3%) 7 (7%) 1(1%)
Anesthesiologists 13 (26%) 28 (56%) 2 (4%) 4 (8%) 3 (6%)
Nurses 13 (26%) 31 (62%) 3 (6%) 3 (6%) 0

Table 4. Correlation between job satisfaction scores and perspectives on music

Correlation coefficient (r) p value
Q1: It is appropriate to listen to music during the operation +0.102 <0.001
Q2: Listening to music during the operation increases my focus on my work +0.285 <0.001
Q3: Listening to music during the operation calms me down +0.326 <0.001
Q4: Listening to music during the operation distracts me -0.283 <0.001
Q5: It is not safe for patients to listen to music during the operation -0.102 =0.001
Q6: Listening to music during the operation disrupts communication -0.152 =0.003
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Table 5. Correlation between years of professional experience and perspectives on music

Correlation coefficient (r) p
Q1: It is appropriate to listen to music during the operation -0.178 =0.01
Q2: Listening to music during the operation increases my focus on my work -0.242 =0.001
Q3: Listening to music during the operation calms me down -0.207 =0.003
Q4: Listening to music during the operation distracts me +0.183 =0.01
Q5: It is not safe for patients to listen to music during the operation +0.174 =0.01
Q6: Listening to music during the operation disrupts communication +0.176 =0.01

room. We found that higher job satisfaction levels were associated
with more positive emotions towards music in the operating room.
Conversely, there was a negative relationship between increased
work experience and positive perceptions of music, suggesting
that more experienced healthcare professionals might have less
favorable views on listening to music during operations.

These findings are consistent with the literature, where many studies
have shown that listening to music during surgery leads to positive
outcomes. Different studies have also demonstrated that healthcare
workers hold positive views on listening to music in the operating
room (9-11). Although it is difficult to attribute the preparation and
completion time of surgery to a single external factor, prospective
studies have reported that listening to music can positively impact
reducing the duration of surgeries and the daily turnover time in
operating rooms (12,13).

Our study did not find significant differences in perspectives on
music among the professional groups, except for one question
where nurses were more cautious about music in the operating
room. Similar to our findings, other studies have reported that
nurses tend to be more cautious than doctors about listening to
music in the operating room, and women generally have a more
positive attitude towards music than men (14). Additionally, our
study found a negative correlation between increased professional
experience and positive views on music, aligning with Hawksworth
et al. (15) findings that older anesthesiologists felt music distracted
them. These perspectives are influenced by personal factors and
the participants’ mood on the day they completed the survey.
Therefore, larger-scale studies are needed to interpret these results
more objectively.

Although various studies have examined factors such as profession,
age, gender, professional experience, and music types, none have
explored the impact of working conditions and job satisfaction on
perspectives towards music. It is evident that job satisfaction, daily
workload, and shift patterns directly affect responses. Our findings
indicate that healthcare professionals with greater professional
experience tend to hold less favorable views on listening to music
in the operating room. This suggests that experienced staff may
prioritize focus and concentration during procedures, potentially
perceiving music as a distraction. Tailored interventions could address
these concerns by offering options such as adjustable music volume,
genre selection, or even silent periods during critical moments of
surgery. Additionally, educational sessions or team discussions could
help align preferences and create a balanced environment that
respects individual needs while fostering team cohesion.

Contrary to our findings, Kurimoto et al. (16) reported that the
job satisfaction of operating room nurses plateaued after 5-7
years and declined after 10 years. However, our study showed no

relationship between professional years and job satisfaction. The
work environment’s impact on job satisfaction and adaptation is
well-documented, and music can contribute to creating a positive
environment and mood (16). Our study also found a positive
correlation between job satisfaction and positive comments about
listening to music, suggesting that music in the operating room
can enhance job satisfaction and adaptation. Previous studies
have shown significant relationships between working hours, job
satisfaction scores, and adaptation (17). These findings suggest that
music can contribute to healthcare workers’ job satisfaction and
potentially improve healthcare quality through appropriate music
selection.

One limitation of our study is the cross-sectional design, which only
provides a snapshot of the participants’ perspectives at a single point
in time. This design does not allow for the assessment of changes
in attitudes over time or the establishment of causal relationships.
Another limitation is the self-reported nature of the survey data,
which may be subject to response biases, including social desirability
bias. Additionally, the study was conducted in three tertiary centers
within a single city, which may limit the generalizability of the findings
to other regions or healthcare settings. Potential biases in our study
must also be considered. Certain specialties, such as anesthesiology
or surgery, might inherently prefer quieter environments due to
the nature of their tasks and the need for concentration during
critical moments. This could have influenced the overall perception
of music’s appropriateness and its reported effects. Future studies
should explore these specialty-specific preferences in more detail to
ensure a balanced approach to music implementation in operating
rooms. Our study is limited by its geographic concentration, as it was
conducted in three tertiary centers in a single city. Cultural factors,
including societal norms and workplace traditions, might have
played a significant role in shaping participants’ attitudes toward
music in the operating room. For instance, different regions may
have varying tolerances or preferences for music in professional
settings, potentially affecting the generalizability of our findings.
Expanding this research to include diverse geographical and cultural
contexts would provide a more comprehensive understanding of
this phenomenon.

Despite these limitations, our study has several strengths. The
inclusion of a diverse group of healthcare professionals, including
surgeons, anesthesiologists, and nurses, allows for a comprehensive
understanding of different perspectives on music in the operating
room. The use of validated job satisfaction scales adds rigor to our
assessment of the relationship between job satisfaction and attitudes
towards music. Furthermore, the large sample size enhances the
reliability of our findings.
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CONCLUSION

Our study indicates that the majority of healthcare professionals
have positive views on listening to music in the operating room,
with higher job satisfaction levels associated with more favorable
attitudes. However, increased professional experience tends to
correlate with less positive perceptions of music during surgeries.
These findings highlight the importance of considering individual
preferences and job satisfaction when implementing music in
the operating room. Further research is needed to explore the
underlying factors influencing these perspectives and to assess the
long-term effects of music on surgical outcomes and healthcare
workers’ well-being. Our study suggests that appropriately selected
music may enhance job satisfaction and potentially improve the
quality of healthcare.
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Strongly Disagree

Disagree No Opinion  Agree Strongly Agree

Listening to music during surgery is appropriate

Listening to music during surgery improves my focus on the task
Listening to music during surgery helps me feel calmer

Listening to music during surgery distracts me

Listening to music during surgery is not safe for patients
Listening to music during surgery disrupts communication

| am very satisfied with my current job

| go to work with enthusiasm on most days

Every workday feels never-ending

| find my job enjoyable

| find my job unpleasant

198



